The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information has been presented in conformity with Article 11 of Regulation S-
X. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is based on information currently available and includes certain
assumptions and adjustments that management believes are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared
for illustrative purposes only, and does not purport to show the results that would have occurred had such transactions been completed as of
the date and for the periods presented, and may not be useful in predicting the impact of the Sale on the future financial condition and results
of operations of the Company due to a variety of factors.

1

i3 Verticals, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As of June 30, 2024

($ in thousands) Historical

Sale of Merchant
Services
Business

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,745 $ — $ 86,904 2(b) $ 96,649
Accounts receivable, net 48,655 — — 48,655
Settlement assets 1,355 — — 1,355
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 11,279 — — 11,279
Current assets held for sale 237,002 (237,002) 2(a) — —

Total current assets 308,036 (237,002) 86,904 157,938
Property and equipment, net 8,928 — — 8,928
Restricted cash 2,396 — — 2,396
Capitalized software, net 56,634 — — 56,634
Goodwill 269,192 — — 269,192
Intangible assets, net 154,039 — — 154,039
Deferred tax asset 50,307 — — 50,307
Operating lease right-of-use assets 9,564 — — 9,564
Other assets 2,626 — 3,508 2(b) 6,134

Total assets $ 861,722 $ (237,002) $ 90,412 $ 715,132

Liabilities and equity
Liabilities

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 5,955 $ — $ — $ 5,955
Current portion of long term debt 26,223 — — 26,223
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 22,827 — 79,718 2(b) 102,545
Settlement obligations 1,355 — — 1,355
Deferred revenue 29,497 — — 29,497
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 3,477 — — 3,477
Current liabilities held for sale 13,953 (13,953) 2(a) — —

Total current liabilities 103,287 (13,953) 79,718 169,052
Long-term debt, less current portion and debt issuance costs, net 347,892 — (347,892) 2(b) —
Long-term tax receivable agreement obligations 40,441 — — 40,441
Operating lease liabilities, less current portion 6,949 — — 6,949
Other long-term liabilities 17,238 — — 17,238
Total liabilities 515,807 (13,953) (268,174) 233,680

Commitments and contingencies (see Note 12)
Stockholders' equity

Preferred stock, par value $0.0001 per share, 10,000,000 shares
authorized; 0 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2024 — — — —
Class A common stock, par value $0.0001 per share, 150,000,000
shares authorized; 23,442,698 shares issued and outstanding as of June
30, 2024 2 — — 2
Class B common stock, par value $0.0001 per share, 40,000,000 shares
authorized; 10,032,676 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30,
2024 1 — — 1
Additional paid-in capital 267,176 — — 267,176
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings (17,513) (156,201) 2(a), 2(c) 251,117 2(c) 77,403

Total stockholders' equity 249,666 (156,201) 251,117 344,582
Non-controlling interest 96,249 (66,848) 2(a), 2(c) 107,469 2(c) 136,870
Total equity 345,915 (223,049) 358,586 481,452

Total liabilities and equity $ 861,722 $ (237,002) $ 90,412 $ 715,132

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

2

i3 Verticals, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2024

($ in thousands except per share amounts) Historical

Sale of
Merchant
Services
Business

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenue $ 169,059 $ — $ — $ 169,059

Operating expenses
Other costs of services 13,540 — — 13,540
Selling, general and administrative 131,548 — (2,626) 2(d) 128,922
Depreciation and amortization 21,216 — — 21,216
Change in fair value of contingent consideration (545) — — (545)

Total operating expenses 165,759 — (2,626) 163,133

Income from operations 3,300 — 2,626 5,926

Interest expense, net 22,307 — (20,690) 2(e) 1,617
Other income (2,150) — — (2,150)
Total other expenses 20,157 — (20,690) (533)

(Loss) income before income taxes (16,857) — 23,316 6,459

Provision for income taxes 3,507 — 5,829 2(f) 9,336

Net loss from continuing operations (20,364) — 17,487 (2,877)

Net loss from continuing operations attributable to non-controlling
interest (3,944) — 413 2(g) (3,531)

Net loss (income) from continuing operations attributable to i3
Verticals, Inc. $ (16,420) $ — $ 17,074 $ 654

Net (loss) income per share attributable to Class A common
stockholders from continuing operations:
Basic $ (0.70) 2(h) $ 0.03
Diluted $ (0.70) 2(h) $ (0.06)
Weighted average shares of Class A common stock outstanding:
Basic 23,339,598 2(h) 23,339,598
Diluted, for continuing operations 23,339,598 2(h) 33,781,826

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

i3 Verticals, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended September 30, 2023

($ in thousands except per share amounts) Historical

Sale of
Merchant
Services
Business

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenue $ 370,239 $ (143,517) 2(i) $ — $ 226,722

Operating expenses
Other costs of services 80,552 (65,197) 2(i) — 15,355
Selling general and administrative 219,736 (42,005) 2(i) — 177,731
Depreciation and amortization 36,461 (10,023) 2(i) — 26,438
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 10,781 (14) 2(i) — 10,767

Total operating expenses 347,530 (117,239) — 230,291

Income (loss) from operations 22,709 (26,278) — (3,569)

Interest expense, net 25,128 — 2(i) (21,817) 2(e) 3,311
Other income 1,436 (2,660) 2(i) — (1,224)
Total other expenses 26,564 (2,660) (21,817) 2,087

Loss before income taxes (3,855) (23,618) 21,817 (5,656)

(Benefit from) provision for income taxes (1,203) (2,585) 2(i) 5,454 2(f) 1,666

Net loss from continuing operations (2,652) (21,033) 16,363 (7,322)

Net loss from continuing operations attributable to non-controlling
interest (1,841) (6,367) 2(i) 4,953 2(g) (3,255)
Net loss from continuing operations attributable to i3 Verticals, Inc. $ (811) $ (14,666) $ 11,410 $ (4,067)

Net loss per share attributable to Class A common stockholders from
continuing operations:
Basic $ (0.04) 2(j) $ (0.18)
Diluted $ (0.07) 2(j) $ (0.20)
Weighted average shares of Class A common stock outstanding:
Basic 23,137,586 2(j) 23,137,586
Diluted 33,246,833 2(j) 33,246,833

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

i3 Verticals, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended September 30, 2022

($ in thousands except per share amounts) Historical

Sale of
Merchant
Services
Business

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenue $ 317,862 $ (130,110) 2(i) $ — $ 187,752

Operating expenses
Other costs of services 73,367 (60,533) 2(i) — 12,834
Selling general and administrative 193,790 (37,124) 2(i) — 156,666
Depreciation and amortization 29,424 (10,094) 2(i) — 19,330
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 23,725 (1,662) 2(i) — 22,063

Total operating expenses 320,306 (109,413) — 210,893

Loss from operations (2,444) (20,697) — (23,141)

Interest expense, net 14,775 — 2(i) — 14,775
Other expense 991 — 2(i) — 991
Total other expenses 15,766 — — 15,766

Loss before income taxes (18,210) (20,697) — (38,907)

Provision for income taxes 5,007 (4,855) 2(i) — 152

Net loss from continuing operations (23,217) (15,842) — (39,059)

Net loss from continuing operations attributable to non-controlling
interest (6,115) (4,841) 2(i) — (10,956)
Net loss from continuing operations attributable to i3 Verticals, Inc. $ (17,102) $ (11,001) $ — $ (28,103)

Net loss per share attributable to Class A common stockholders from
continuing operations:
Basic $ (0.77) 2(j) $ (1.26)
Diluted $ (0.77) 2(j) $ (1.26)
Weighted average shares of Class A common stock outstanding:
Basic 22,249,656 2(j) 22,249,656
Diluted 22,249,656 2(j) 22,249,656

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

5

i3 Verticals, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended September 30, 2021

($ in thousands except per share amounts) Historical

Sale of
Merchant
Services
Business

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenue $ 224,124 $ (116,558) 2(i) $ — $ 107,566

Operating expenses
Other costs of services 57,706 (52,191) 2(i) — 5,515
Selling general and administrative 134,872 (32,919) 2(i) — 101,953
Depreciation and amortization 24,418 (11,859) 2(i) — 12,559
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 7,140 (177) 2(i) — 6,963

Total operating expenses 224,136 (97,146) — 126,990

Loss from operations (12) (19,412) — (19,424)

Interest expense, net 9,799 — 2(i) — 9,799
Other income (2,595) — 2(i) — (2,595)
Total other expenses 7,204 — — 7,204

Loss before income taxes (7,216) (19,412) — (26,628)

Provision for income taxes 623 (4,336) 2(i) — (3,713)

Net loss from continuing operations (7,839) (15,076) — (22,915)

Net loss from continuing operations attributable to non-controlling
interest (3,382) (4,781) 2(i) — (8,163)
Net loss from continuing operations attributable to i3 Verticals, Inc. $ (4,457) $ (10,295) $ — $ (14,752)

Net loss per share attributable to Class A common stockholders from
continuing operations:
Basic $ (0.21) 2(k) $ (0.70)
Diluted $ (0.22) 2(k) $ (0.70)
Weighted average shares of Class A common stock outstanding:
Basic 20,994,598 2(k) 20,994,598
Diluted 31,714,191 2(k) 20,994,598

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

6

i3 Verticals, Inc.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

($ in thousands)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The Company’s historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial